£2.04 million per hectare.

3.27 The main reason for these differences lies in the role played by New Build
HomeBuy in the appraisals.  In high value areas, switching tenure (an
80%:20% split to a 50%;50% split in the affordable tenure) will have much
more dramatic impact than in a low value area, since revenue to the
developer is based on a higher affordable housing payment, based in turn
on higher house prices.

Market sensitivity testing

3.28 Given the volatility of the current housing market, we have looked at a
situation where house prices are 10% higher and 10% lower than the
levels assumed in our main testing based at December 2008.

3.29 Table 3.4 shows residual values for a 40 dph scheme with house prices
increased and decreased by 10%.  This is not a reflection of any particular
forecast of how the market will perform, but aims to show the sensitivity of
residual values to changes in house prices.

Table 3.4 Residual values (£ million per hectare) for a 40 dph

scheme with prices 10% higher and lower than the

 Rushcliffe Borough Council Final Report – December 2009

  Page 20

baseline.  No grant; 80% Social Rent: 20% New Build
HomeBuy

Prices up10% 0% 20% 30% 40% 50%

West Bridgford £4.72 £3.50 £2.90 £2.30 £1.68
Rushcliffe Rural £3.89 £2.82 £2.28 £1.74 £1.21
E and W Leake £2.10 £1.32 £0.94 £0.55 £0.16
Bingham £1.54 £0.86 £0.52 £0.17 -£0.16
Cotgrave £0.83 £0.30 £0.02 -£0.27 -£0.55

Baseline position 0% 20% 30% 40% 50%

West Bridgford £3.89 £2.82 £2.29 £1.75 £1.21
Rushcliffe Rural £3.18 £2.22 £1.75 £1.27 £0.79
E and W Leake £1.54 £0.86 £0.52 £0.18 -£0.15
Bingham £1.04 £0.44 £0.14 -£0.15 -£0.45
Cotgrave £0.43 -£0.06 -£0.32 -£0.56 -£0.80

Prices down10% 0% 20% 30% 40% 50%

West Bridgford £3.13 £2.19 £1.71 £1.24 £0.77
Rushcliffe Rural £2.46 £1.63 £1.21 £0.80 £0.38
E and W Leake £0.99 £0.41 £0.11 -£0.18 -£0.48
Bingham £0.55 £0.03 -£0.23 -£0.48 -£0.77
Cotgrave -£0.01 -£0.16 -£0.64 -£0.86 -£1.06

3.30 Table 3.4 shows significant variation in residual values depending on the

assumption about future price changes.  For example in the West
Bridgford sub market, a 10% increase in house prices will increase
residual land value by 30% at a 40% affordable housing target.  At the
weaker end of the market, a small increase in prices will have an even
more dramatic impact.  For example, at Bingham, a 10% rise in house
prices at 305 affordable housing will almost quadruple residual value.

3.31 Falling house prices will have a significant impact on land values as can
be seen from the table above.